

Freedom of Information Act 2000

NHS Cornwall and Isles of Scilly Integrated Care Board's response to information request

Date request received: 22 June 2022

FOI ref: 91010

Date response sent: 14 July 2022

Requested information

1. How many of the ICS/ICBs are created already, and operational / is yours
2. How many / has yours created shared care records?
3. Who were the systems that these records sit on created by, as in which third party software provider (for instance, Graphnet)
4. Who creates the Shared Care Records themselves, ie GPs, Hospitals, Social Care Providers (if so, please name them for your area).
5. Who, outside of the NHS has access to them? For instance; DwP, Immigration, Local Councils, GPs, the local Police, Social Care, or private health providers (if so, this last question is in two parts - firstly a confirmation or denial that this is or is not the case - then a list of the private providers you work with please).
6. How do people opt out of this if they want to?
7. How have people been told they can opt out, as in, by Email, Phone, leaflet in local GP surgery. and what % of people that your ICB (or relevant body) covered have been informed directly about this restructuring or their records, and to stress, how have they been most importantly - please list any and all initiatives for this.
8. How many opt outs have there been?
9. Is awareness for the ShCRs being done at any point on a national level, or as stated above, purely through brochures inside local clinics - please explain any national drive there is to inform people of this new set of decisions, and what the response has been to it (ie both the methods people have responded by, and amount of people who have responded)

Clarification: Please note, Cornwall and the Isles of Scilly Integrated Care Board will be established on 1 July 2022 and you will need to resubmit your request after this date. However, if you would like your FOI request to be answered by NHS Kernow CCG, please let us know.

Response: yes please, I'd like the CCG to answer to the best of its ability please, and to answer who the shared care record under its ICS/ICB will be being operated by.

Response

1. NHS Cornwall and the Isles of Scilly Integrated Care Board was established on 1 July 2022.
2. No shared care records have been created as yet as the planned system is not yet live.
3. Orion will provide the platform for the Devon and Cornwall Care Record.
4. No shared care records have been created as yet as the planned system is not yet live.
5. No outside organisations have access as the planned system is not yet live.
6. It is not possible to 'opt out', citizens can 'object' to their data being included as part of the shared care record.
7. Details are available on the public website for the Devon and Cornwall Care Record and will be included in communications to service users as organisations join the shared care record platform. See <https://devonandcornwallcarerecord.nhs.uk/data-security-and-privacy/> for further information.
8. There have been 2 objections logged that cannot be processed until the planned system is live.
9. This is a national programme which is being implemented locally. The national programme has a public facing website at: <https://www.england.nhs.uk/digitaltechnology/connecteddigitalsystems/health-and-care-data/joining-up-health-and-care-data/> .

Attachment(s)

None